those employees who will be required to work a four (4) day week, except 
as specifically amended by paragraphs 4 and 5. 

(4) In lieu of the thirteen (13) Statutory Holidays described in Article 6.3, each 
employee working a four (4) day work week shall be credited with one 
hundred and thirteen point seven five (113.75) hours in their Statutory 
Holiday account at the beginning of each calendar year and, each 
employee working a five (5) day work week shall be credited with ninety-
one (91) hours   in their Statutory Holiday account at the beginning of each 
calendar year.

[...]

Health Care Plan which shall include, among other benefits, coverage for the following 
items: 

(a) vision care: up to a maximum of four hundred dollars ($400.00) payable in any 
twenty-four (24) month period by each person covered; 

(b) eye exams: one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00) every twenty-four 
(24) months; 

(c) acupuncturist, chiropractor, massage practitioner, naturopath, physiotherapist, 

podiatrist, and speech language pathologist to a combined annual maximum 
of four thousand dollars ($4,000.00); 

(d) psychologist, registered clinical counsellor, or other mental health services to

[...]

(d) When Sick Leave is earned for a period of less than six (6) months, a month 
shall be equivalent to the number of hours equivalent to one and one-half 
(1½) days and no credit shall be given for a part of a month. 

(e) Sick Leave may be accumulated to a maximum number of hours equivalent 
to two hundred sixty-one (261) working days. 

(f) A deduction shall be made from accumulated sick leave credit of all hours 
absent with pay due to illness except those resulting from an accident on 
the job for which the employee is covered by Workers' Compensation 
payments.